
**f :
'I : 1

GALKIN AUTOMATED PRODUCTS

GAP 47OO
DOUBLE BORDER SERGER

MANUAL
&

PARTS LIST

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



1 2. LUBRICATIOIY IVIBCI.IAI{ISM COMPONENTS

ITEM OTY. PABT NUMBER DESCRIPTIPN

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
1
I
0.1
0.2
0.3
4
I

t
7

3
4
3

6
7
E
9

1 0
t l
t2
13
t4
15
l6
t7
18
19
20
2 l
22
23
24
,<
26
27
28
29
30

I
I
,
2
I
I
,
t
I
1
I
I
I
I
I

ct22-75962
c122-s6103
csHrr040l{r-TP
CSQ'1150451M2
csQ-rrs04sl-Mz
c12l-30308
cr2l-30407
cTA-040030r-Mo
csM-8050402-TP
cl18-34603
cr22-s27A6
cBP-3000002-00
cBP-s000002-00
cr22-56004
csQ.00004sr-MZ
csQ-r1s044l-sD
cr22,71E05
csM-6061802-TP
cwP-065r056s8
c121-30100
crzr-30209
csM-40s08s$sP
c122-55907
csM-6u03ltrsP
csQ.l11o4sl-MZ
ct2l-29854
cl2r-29904
c121-3000r
c121-29805
csM-406080l-sE

OIL PUMPASSEMBLY
WORK GEAR
scREw 1116+40x3.5
CONNECTING SCREW
CONNECTING SCREW
OILING PIN
OILFELT
PLUG 4X 4.5 X3
SCREW
OIL SUPPLY BUSE
OIL SUPPLY FELT
ITNYL PIPE
VINYL PIPE
OIL TUBE HOLDER
CONNECTING SCREW
CONNECTING SCREW
WORM
scRxw M6 x 1t.0
wASmR 6.5 X tr X r
OIL GAUGE
RUBBER PACKING
SCREW
OIL EXIT SUPPORT
NUT 1U64.40
CONNECTING SCREW
FLOATASSEMBLY
OIL GAUGE BAR
FLOATSUPPORT
FLOAT
SCREW

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



"l
J'

u. LOWER KNIFE COMPONENTS

\

i

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



1 I.LOWEII KNIITB COMPONENTS

rTEM OTY. PART NUI{BER pESCRTPTTON -

| 2 CSS-2110910-SL
2 | CR4200-JOE,DA0
3 2 ClrE-063M
8 I Cl22-8E908
9 2 CSM-405105$SP

l0 1 ' ct22-51267
r2 | cr2t-33221
13 l ctlS-06304
14 I CSS-71I0720-SP
15 I C118-46607
16 r c12t-32619
t7 r cut-02208
18 2 CSS-611061CTP
19 r c121-03701
20 r cr2l-03602
2t r cl2l-32700
22 I CSS-9r11010-SP
23 I C12r-33104
24 l Cr2r-3290t
25 1 CS$70907t0
2E 2 Ct2l-33708
29 1 CS$7lsrr20-SP
30 r c81423-E0fi00
3l l cBr422-804-000
32 1 C1r&46805
33 1 Cr18-46003
34 2 CS$615144GSP
35 I C1r5-47100
36 1 C118-90100
37 l CSS-7I10E40-SP
38 l CS$?09061&.SP
45 2 CS$6r10610-TP
46 | CL22-E7E01
47 I Cr18-04606
48 r CR4200-J6DD00

scREw 1,t/64-40X9.0
THROAT PLATE ASSEMBLY
PI,UG
TI{ROAT PLATE BASE (B) SUPPORT
SCREW
LOWNR KNIFE BRACKET ASSEMBLY
SPRINGSTOPPER
PLUG
scREw 11164-40 x 7.0
SPRING
LOWER KNITE BRACKET
THROAT Ptu\TE BASE (A)
scRJw 11/64-40 X 6.0
RUBBER PLUG (B)
RUBBER PLUG (A)
LOWERKNIFE SLIDE STUD
scREw 11/64-40 X 9.s
LOWER KNIFE PRESSER PLATE
ROTATINGSTOPPER
scREw 916*40x6.t
HOLDERPIN
scREw 15/64-40 X 11
UPPERPI.ATE
PIN
HOLDERPIN
LOWER KNIFE
scREw t5l6+40xr4
NEEDLE GUARD HOLDER
NEEDLE GUARD
scREw tu64-40x7.8
scREw 916*4AX6
scREw 11164-40 X 6.0
THROATPLATE BASE O
RUBBERPLUG
TMOAT PII\TE

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



10. UPI'EIT KI\{IFE COMI'ONENTS

ITEM,OTY. .PAIRTNUMBER DEqCRIPTIONl
I
)
3
4
5

6
7
E
9

10
1 1
20
2 l
',,

23
24
25
26

I
I
I
I
I
)

I
1
I
I
I

crlE-23E04
cr22-86704
csM-6061402,TP
cr2l-32502
ccs-rrn0rE-sE
css-E660330-sP
ct2l-32304
css-4060310-sP
clr5-6580r
cl15-66E09
ct2t-32403
cl15-98000
c1t8-45t07
cn5-65702
css-4060310-sP
crr5-65504
cil8-4840s
css-911r610-sP

CRANK PIN (CO
FEED FORKED ARM
scREw M6 X r4.0
BUSHINGREAR
COLLAR ASSEMBLY 11.11 X IO
scREw %-40x3.0
KNTFE DRTVING ARM SHAFT
scREw 3t32-fiX2.5
UPPERKNIFE GUIDE SHATT
OIL SEAL
BUSHING FRONT
UPPER KNIFE SIJPPORT
UPPERKNIFE
WASIMR
scRrw a3Ls6x2.s
UPPER KNIFE PRESSf,R PLATE
UPPERKNIFE COVER
scREw rr/64-40 x 16.0

I
I
I
I
I
I
I

2 0

| , ]
1 1 2 . 2

aIli"24
w//'N,/ r" 28

V UN{
g

l

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



9. PRBSSBR FOOT COMPONENTS (2)

ITEM OTy. PART IyUlffBER DESCRRTION , ,

I
"t

3
4
!

6
7
E
9

t2
13
l4
15
1 6
t7
l8

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

cr22-53Elr
c81528-80+000-A
css-7060510-sP
cll3-76166
clr8-72009
css-60e0650-sP
cBt530-t0#)00
cwP-025051GsD
css-70506rtrsP
cB1507-E04-C00
cs$70E052t)-sP
c81508-t04408
cBr509-804-C00
css-6060440-TP
cB151GEt4-000
clr&2070r

PRESSER FOOT LTFTING ARM
THREAD TRIMMER
scREw 3/32-56 X 4.E
PRESSER FOOTASSEMBLY
PRESSER FOOT EINGE
scREw 9/64-40X6.0
STOPPER
wAsmR 2.s x 0.s
scREw 3/32-s6 X s5
PRf,SSER FOOT MODIFIED
scR"Ew r/8-44X4.9
SPRING
STTTCHTONGUE
scREw 3/32-56 X 3.s
CURL GUARI)
FINGER GUARI)

T- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - l

W-1 3

q$-t*

b {.',
a'u

1 - _ - - - - -  |

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



"J
t

A.PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (1)

#,-)

l

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



8. PRESSER, FOOT COMPONENTS (1)

ITEM OTY. PART NU}{BER DESCRIPTION

1 1 Ct22-822s7
2 | Ct22-E2208
3 1 Cr22-82307
4 t cr22-E2406
5 2 CSM-7040550-SP
6 r csD-0640246-SP
7 | CPSJ0300142-KH
8 I Clt2-E2505
9 I CSM-60$350-SD

r0 I cs$4r10715-sP
11 | ct2LE7201
12 | crzt-15903
13 1 C12r.-14807
14 | ct22-88700
15 r CSM-8040402-TP
16 l cRGll00901-00
r7 | cr2l-r{906
t8 2 CRO-1100901-00
19 I Cr2?-82r09
20 | ct2l-1446t
2r I CSS-8110510-SP
22 I CBr$4-t04-000
23 | Cr2t-r3205
24 | Ct21-13304
2s I CSS-6121020-SP
26 I ClrS-rg4r4
27 r CSM-6061200-SP
28 1 CNM-6060003-SC
29 1 C118-19703
30 | ct2l-13403
31 l Ct21-r3403
32 r CSS-9r5I21GTP
33 I CSS-7I6I040-SP
34 I Cl18-193r5
35 I C11&19109
36 I Cr1&1920r
s7 I CNS-6u0420-SP
38 I CSS-7111410-SP
39 I C81529-t04-000
40 r csMll07r0-TP

FOOT LEVER LIFTING STAND ASSEMBLY
FOOT LEVER LTFTING STAND
PRESSER TOOT LIFTING LEVER
STOPPER
scRxw M4 x s.0
EINGE SCREW 6.35 X 2.4
SPRING PIN 03 X 14
SPRING
scREw M3 X 2.9
scREw rt/64-40x7.0
PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW
PRSSSER SPRING
PRESSER REGULATOR NUT
PRESSER REGULATOR SCREW WASITNR
scREw M4 X 0.7 X 4.0
RUBBERRING
PRESSER BAR COVER
RUBBERRING
PRESSER BAR BUSHIIYG
PRESSER BAR ASSEMBLY
scREw 11164-40 X s.0
PRESSER FOOT ARM HINGE SSHAFT
PRESSER FOOT SEAFT
BTJSEING
scREw 3/1G2E X 9.5
LIT'TING HOOK
SCREW
NUT M6
PRESSERFOOT ARM SPRING
LMTING ARM
LIFTINGARM
scREw 15/64-40 X 1r.8
scREw %-24X9.5
LIT'TING LEVER
LIFTING IJVER SCREW
LIr'TING LEVER SPRING
NUT il/64-40
scREw tt/64-40 x 14.0
PRESSER FOOT LIFTING LEVER
scREw rr/6+40x6.5

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



, ]

UPPER & LOWER LOOPER COMPONENTS

r-*-----\

1 5

|  / 1
,1116,

l-t.-r'
2

27 . /

3 1
3 3

3 4

1,6,A
q'Wdr

P.n
f  2 , t  1  2s

18 l-2*2-.- \ |
I \1t ,) --rff
V-j a

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



7. UPI'EIT SPITEADER & LOWER LOOPER COMPO]\ENTS

t 2
7 7

3 4
4 2
5 l
6 2
7 l
9 1

l l  I
t 2  1
13 I
t4  I
15  I
t6  I
t E 2
2 r l
22 I
23 0.1
24 0.1
25 I
26 I
27 I
31  1
32 I
33 1
34 I
35 l
36 I
38 I
39 I
40 I
4 r t
4 2 2
43 I
44 I
,t5 I
46 I
47 1
4 E 4
49 I
50 I
51  1
5 ? t

53 I
s4 1
5 s I
56 1
57 I
s E 1
59 I
60 1
6 t l
6 2 2
65 I
66 I
67 I
68 I
69 1

cr22-54009
ccs-r03121A-SII
cs$866053GTP
c82507-E0+000-B
ct2t-22404
ccsM-606r200-sP
cl22-73355
clrE-336r3
ct22-73t08
cr22-73207
cIr&42101
cr2t-234r0
css-90904r0-TP
clr9-9r601
css-706MlGsP
cll&31757
cl1E-3170E
ccQ-2020000-00
CCQ"2000000-00
cr22-E4402
css-9lsl2ro-TP
css-909061O-TP
cllE-33506
cr2t-24004
css-7r1084GSP
css-60804r0-sP
cllE-31906
clr8-3I807
cRo-037r801-00
ct2t-23907
cs$309061o-sP
cl2I-23808
csM-404065$SP
cr18-333407
cs$309061o-sP
c\2t-23659
c82508-70+000
cB2s30-704-000
css-6090630-sP
ctl&33100
css-7090850-sP
cr18-9000r
ccs$606044O-TP
clr9-99307
css-6090620-TP
cil8-33209
cs$711084GSP
cr22-E7306
cPs-0300062-KH
cB253r-70+000
css-g151210-TP
ccs-103r21A-sH
css-8660530-TP
cu8-88609
c121-30803
ct2t-30704
css-7060310-sP
ccQ-2020000-00

BUSHING REAR
COLI.ARASSEMBLY 10.32 X 12
SCREW Yl.-40X1.5
BUSHING FRONT
UPPERLOOPf,R SEAFT
SCREW
UPPER I,OOPER/SPREADER GUIDE ASSSEM.
T,IPPf, R LOOPER/SPREADER GUIDE ASSSEM.
TIPPER LOOPER/SPREADER GUIDE
UPPER LOOPER/SPREADER HOLDER
O{LFELT
LOWER LOOPER SHAFT
SCREW
UPPER LOOPER/SPREADER GUIDE CO\rf,R
scRxw 3t32-56 X s.5
PTNASSEMBLY
OIL WICK STOPPERBALL
OIL WICK
OIL WICK
LOOPER TTOLDER (A)
scREw 15/64-40 X n.8
scREw 9/64-40 X 5.5
LOWDR LOOPER THRf,AD TAKE-UP
THREAD TAKE.UP RIGHT
scREw rt/64-40x7.s
scREw r/8-44X4.0
PIN
GAUGE
RUBBER RING
THREAD GUIDE RIGHT
scREw 9/64-40X6.0
LOOPER THREAD TAKE UP COVER
scREw M4 X 6.0
LOWER LOOPER TEREAD GUIDE
scREw 9/6+40X6.0
OIL SHMLD PLATE ASSEMBLY
OIL SEAL
UPPER LOOPER/SPREADER SHAFT RUBBER RING
scREw 9t6440X6.0
LOOPERTHREAD GUII}E
scREw 9/64-40X8.0
TRAVELLING NEEDLE GUAR-D
scREw 3/32-s6 X 3.s
LOWER LOOPER
SCR.EW
LOOPER THREAD TAKE.UP LEFT
scREw rr/64-&x7.E
LOWER LOOPER ARM
SPRINGPIN3X6
WASHER
scREw 15/6440 X 11.8
COLLAR ASSEMBLY 10.32 X 12
SCREW IA-40 X 4.5
SPREADER
OIL FELT
FELTHOLDER
scREw 3/32-56 X 3.0
OtL WTCK

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



,|

)

6. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (2)

,$RN

I  . 1  1
l l o

6-@
y':rfr-rz

\;

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



6. FtrED MI|Cr{ANISM CONIPOI\ENTS (2)

rTEM OTy. pAryr.NUlt{BER DESCRIPTTON

1 1 CIIE.274O9 Ftrf,D BAR SEAFT
2 | C]SM-4040855-SP scREw
3 2 CWP-037r01GSD WASHFR3.7X6Xr
4 | CTA-{|E0050+RO PLUG8X4.5
s I cBl624-704-000 SLIDE BLOCK
6 | CllE-280s0 coLLAR ASSStrMBLY
7 | CSS-8110410-TP scREw tr/6+40x3.s
E r cil8-82r07 MArN FEED DOG

11 1 CSS-e111050-Sp scREw 11164_40 X 9.5
12 I Cl18-E7106 AUXILIARY FIEDDOG
14 r css-4080610-sp scREw t/E-r',4x6"4
ls t cr2t-r746r MAIN FEED BAR ASSEMBLY
16 1 C131.1751T DMFERENTIAL FEED BAR
17 T CTzbfi lz MAIN FEED BAR
lE T CBI657-tO1-OOT DIFFERENTIAL FEEI} DOG
21 1 CS$9111010-SP scRIw rt/64_4oxg.5
22 I CRf,-0500000-Ko E_RING
23 T CIIs-263I0 ADJUSTING LINK
24 I CSD-0720271-SP HINGE SCREW 7.2X2.7
25 I Ctt&28563 DIFFERENTIAL FEnD ROCKER ARM
26 I Clts-25304 PIN
27 I CltS-26401 PIN COVER
2E 2 CS$60E0410-SP scREw t/8-ux4.0
29 T CII&2E5I4 DIFFERf,NTIAL FEED ROCKER ASSEMBLY
30 r csbl-6051202-Tp SCREW M5 X 0.8 X r2.0
31 I CBl4l+ssS000 sLrDE BLOCK
32 r CWP-062101GSD wAstmR 6.2 x 13 X 1
33 1 CBI647-70+OOO.A DIFIqFERENTIAL FEED I]OCK NUT
34 T C81646-7O,I.OOO.A DIFFFERENTIAL FEED EINGE SCREW
35 6 CSSi-7060310-Sp scREw 362_56 X 3.0
36 1 CI2LI97S6 RUBBER PLATE ASSEMBLY
37 I CI2I-T9806 RUBBER PRESSURE PLATE
3E I Cl21-1960E otr SHTFLD RUBBER
39 1 Cr2l-19905 RUBBER COYER
40 I CIII.2OOO? RUBBERBASE PLATE
41 2 CS$.709062GTP scREw 9/64-40 X 6.1
42 | Cr2l-19400 RUBBERtsASE
43 r ClrE-27607 oIL SHTnLD RUBBE& LOWER
u 2 css-7060slesp scREw s/32-s6x4.S
45 2 Ct22-8290r FEED BAR SUPPORT
46 t Ct2l-19509 RUBBER
47 I CuV27904 RUBBER
4E 1 CRG48OI2O1-OO RUBBERRING
49 1 C1l&2t308 suppoRT, Tm,oAT PLATE
50 2 CSL4051231-SC SCREW M5 X 12.0
51 4 CWp-0480856Sp WASHER 4.8 X 8.4 X 0.8
52 4 CSM-4O4IOs$SP SCREW
s3 4 CSS{090620-SP scREw 9t6+40X6.0
54 1 C11&228605 DIFFERENTIAL FEED ROCKER
s5 1 CSS-666u10-Sp scREw %_4}XLI.O
56 I CBI645.7O+OOGA BUSI{ING
57 1 CRO-O6O15OI-OO RIIBBERRING
s8 I Crr9-91502 SPRING
s9 1 Cr22-8325s ROCKER SHAFT ASSDMBLY
60 r css-{09051ssp scRf,w 9/64-40 X 5.0
61 I C1222-83107 DIF}'ERENTIAL FEED GRADUATION
62 1 Cll5-2900s STOPPER

--l

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



, )

5. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

(  l s  r B

L------  ------ . '

5

"b
3 8
I

A

3 2s
3 6

ffi*

?-st
9-r r
tt

o@r/R

#'0,,l , t  I
l--i----------,
iiP-,* [t t v/ ' /) I / l
( ',ur/ 

./' I Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



, )

5. F'EED MECHANISM COMPONENTS (1)

3 8

5

ss
T-- - - - - l

i€","7'
isl-j .

,2=----'./ .-L-.,
. /  |  1 1  |

(,:L- i u i
il).K,*SI iA\9-
,t.5|-'

I
Q-at

..,-Q.,,ffm\H.;'^ i

',t 15fr30 r,z 32
A ?-l-----t------, -[

r l
t l

i iP-z+ ir l va)z i | \
.." /r,u .)

/  |  l . /

;,4
'T"a*A

-'------ KI*zq i&Il
./l

./ '  i
"tt '  i

TI
F X !

s-P I

9-t r
tt

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



5. IIEED MECHAN{ISM COMPOIYENTS (T)

rrEM oTY. PAR'[ NUNTBER .Df,SqRIPTION -

I 1 CttS-27367
2 | CSM-605I202-TP
3 1 CtlL2',t3lE
4 | Ct22-73009
5 I CSD-072060r
6 | Ct22-82t0s
7 | CTA-2050416RO
8 l ct22-84s03

35 r CBt651-70+000
36 1 C122-87603

e I csM-6061402-TP
10 2 CCS-095081A-SH
u 4 css-81104r0-TP
l2 t cl22-82802
13 I Ct22-83008
14 I CSS-71109I0-TP
15 1 Cl22-E2604
16 1 Cr2l-16703
t7 1 Ct2t-r6174
18 | ct2t-1880E
19 I CS$.8110750-SP
20 r css-6110710-TP
2r r csD-0260271-sP
22 1 C81604-704-000
23 2 CF0300132-KH
24 2 CS97r108r0-SP
25 I C12t-r607
26 | Cr21-16406
27 1 Cr2t-152r6
2E l Ct2t-t6tt7
29 1 CBt606-704-000
30 1 CBr2t-17t07
3r I CSS-60E0320-SP
32 I Cn8-28704
33 I CBl652-704-000
34 I CBl654-704-000

MAIN ROCKERASSEMBLY
scREw M5 X 0.8 X r2.0
MAIN FEED ROCKER
MAINFEED LINK
HINGE SCREW 7,24X6,0
FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT
RUBBERPLUG
FORKED LINK
SCREW M6 X 14.0
THRUST COLI-AR ASSEMBLY 9.53 X E.O
scREw 1116+40 x 3.5
FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSEING. REAR
FEED SHAFT
scREw r.1/64-40 X 8.s
CRANK ROD
Nf,EDLE BARBEARING
FEED ECCENTRIC BODY ASSEMBLY
RATCEET GEAR
scRDw 11/64-40 X 6.s
scREw ru64-40x6.5
HINGE SCREW 2.6X2.7
RATCHET PAWL
SPRINGPIN3X13
scREw r1164-40 X 8.0
FEED CAM BLOCK
FEED ADJUSTING CAM
FEf,D CAM
FIED ECCf,NTRIC BODY
RA,TCHET PAWL SPRING
zuTCrET GEAR SPRING
scREw r/E-44X2.s
SLIDE BLOCK
SPRING
WASHER
Ff,LT
PUSH BUTTON SSTUD
scREw M4 X 14.0
RUBBER PLUG 10.3 X 4.0
CRANK PINO
scREw M5 X 0.8 X 12
PIN
WASEER(Bo
NUT 3/16-32

J I

38
39

csM-404145$SN
cTA-1030402-RO
cu&23804

42 r CSM-605r202-TP
43 I C118-24018
41 I C1r9-48601
4s r cNs-662032G.SP

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



] 4. NEEDLE DRIVING SHAI'T COMPONENTS

--t-$)derrl 
'-T'

,rz1

-)

1
?

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



4. I\EEDLB I}RTVII\G SHAFT COMPONENTS

rTEM OTY. PARTNUI|fBEL _- -. DEf,CRTPTION

7

3

I 1 c722-80707
csM-606r402-TP
cl22-E0E06

4 1 CSIVI-606r402-TP
s 2 CSS-8090530
6 | Cl22-9710E
1 | Cl2?-E0202
E I cl22-E0301

FEED FORK CRANK
scREw M6 X 14.0
NEf,DLE DRIYINGARM
scREw M6 X 14.0
scaJw 9/16-40 x 5.0
NEEDLE DRTVING SIIAFT
BUSIIING, FRONT
BUSHING, REAR
THRUST COLLAR ASSEMBLY 12.0 X 1O.O
scnEw %-40 x 6.0
CRANKPIN(C)
LrNr( PrN (C) ASSEMBLY
OIL WICK
I{EEDLE EOLDER ASSSEMBLY
NEEDLE HOLDER
NEEDLE HOLDEER BUSHING
scREw M4 X 6.0
NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
SCR"EW 1116,1-40 X 5.0
TAKE IIP LEVER GUIDE
SCREW
NEEDLE THREAD STAND
SCREW
SCREW
I{EEDLE CI.AMP HOLDER
NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE
NEEDLE THREAI} PRESSER PLATE
NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER SPRING
HINGE SCREW 2.E X 4.0
NEf,DLE THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
scREw 916+40x6.0
scREw U8-44X2.8
COVER
FELT (A)
FELT(B)
OILTUBE
RUBBERPLUG
B 2TNEEDIJ
NEEDLE CI.AMP
NEEDLE DRTVING LINK
RUBBERRING

9 2 CCS-1201010-SE
10 4 CS986G610-TP
rl I crlE-23E04
12 2 ClZt-09955
13 0.1 CcQ-2520000-00
14 r cr8-44589
15 r cr22-E0509
t6 I C123-44800
r7 I CSM-80406r2-TP
18 1 C122-8r101
19 r css41l051s-sP
22 r C12208r705
2s I csM-4040E55
26 | Cl21-12108
27 2 CSM-40408ss
28 I CS$6080720-SP
29 | Cl22-8060E
30 I C122-80905
3l I Cl21-10904
32 | Cl2l-10t05
33 1 ccsD-0280401-sl
35 I C122-81408
36 2 CSS-60906?S'TP
39 I css-808031&TP
43 1 Cr2L-12207
44 r C121-r2306
45 | Cl22-53308
46 0.1 C8T-0600402-EA
47 r cTA-095130r-RO
48 I
49 | CL2N-4E607
52 I C122-E0400
54 r CRO-1082401-00

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



)
4. NEEDLE DRWING SHAF"I COMPONENTS

)

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



4. IIEEDLE DRIVII''IIG SFTAFT COMPONBNTS

rrEM oTY. PART NUIIIBER -_ DESCEIPTION , ,

1 1 CI22-80707 FEED FORI{ CRANK
2 l csM-6061402-Tp SCREW M6 X r4.0
3 1 C1?2-EOEO6 NEtrDLE DRTVINGARM
4 | CShl-606r402-TP SCREW M6 X 14.0
s 2 CSS-8090530 SCREW 9/16-40 X 5.0
6 T CI22-97IOE NEEDLE DRTVING SHAFT
7 I CIZL$O2O? BUSIIING, FRONT
E I Cl22-8mor BUSHING, REAR
9 2 CCS-1201010-SE THRUST COLLAR ASSEMBLY r2.0 X 10.0

10 1 cs986&610-TP SCnEW %-40X6.0
ll I Cnt-23E04 CRAI{K PrN (C)
12 2 Crzl-oggss LINK PIN (C) ASSEMBLY
13 0.1 CcQ-2s2oooo-oo on WICK
14 1 CTM.44589 I{EEDLE HOLDERASSSEMBLY
15 I CI22-80509 NEEDLE BOLDER
16 I CI23.44800 NEEDLE gOLDEER BUSHING
r7 r csM-E040612-TP SCREW M4 X 6.0
IE T CI22.81101 NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE
19 r css4ll0sltsP scREw 11/6+40 x s.0
22 T CI22OE17O5 TAKE UP LEVER GUIDE
23 I CSM-4040E55 SCREW
26 I CI2I.I21O8 I{EEDLE THREAD STAND
27 2 CSM-4040855 SCREW
28 I CS$608072CSP SCREW
29 1 C122.E0608 I{EEDLE CI,AMP HOLDER
30 1 CT22.80905 NEEDLE THREAD PRESSER GUIDE
31 1 CT2I.IO9O4 NEEDLE TIIREAD PRESSERPLATE
32 1 C121,10805 NENDLE TEREAD PRESSER SPRING
33 I CCSD-02E0401-SL ErNGn SCREW 2.8 X 4.0
35 1 CT22.8I408 NEf,DLE THREAD TAKE'UP LEVER
36 2 CSS-6090670-TP SCREW 9164-40 X 6.0
39 I cSs-808031GTP SCREW 1/8-44 X 2.8
43 1 Ct2t-12207 COVER
41 | Cr21-12306 FELT (A)
4s 1 Cr22-s3308 FELT (B)
46 0.1 CBT-0600402-EA OrL TUBE
47 T CTA.OgsI3OT.RO RUBBERPLUG
48 T B 2TNEEDLE
49 I CI21.486O7 NEEDLE CI,AMP
52 1 C122-8O4OO NEEDLE DRTVING LINK
s4 I CRO-1082401-00 RUSBER RING

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



l
3. CRANKSHAFT COMPONENTS

l---^R-l 9-, o
\

w- -\l

22 -fu'?i
c*S-#'' )AP \-/ 

-.a''
22 -M

$--Ery"

e
e
I
I

3 8

, /  29

2 8

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



3. CLAI\KSI{AI,-T COMPONEIYI'S

ITEM OTY. P4RTN{JMBER DESCRIPTION

1 1 C123-43406 CRANKSHAFT BUSHTNG (D)
2 3 CSM-404085$SP SCREW
5 I C12l-0t403 GASKET
6 | CBl2l$80,1-000 BALL BEARING (D)
E I CI2I.-OEOO7 CRANKSHAFT BUSHING CI
9 2 Ctzt-24509 STOPPER @

l0 | crzt-0710E CRAI{KSHAF"T
11 I CI2I-32I55 KNIFE DRTYING ROD ASSEMBLY
12 r cs97111E10-Tp SCREW rr/64-40 X 1E.0
ls 2 CSS-7110840-SP SCREW rr/64-40K7.8
14 I CI2I.09153 CONNECTING ROD ASSEMBLY
15 2 CS$7lllEl0-Tp SCREW rr/6+40 X 1S.0
16 r CSS-71I0E4G.SP SCREW rr/64-40X7.E
17 T CBI?I2.7O4-OOO BEARING RETAINER
rE I CBI2[-E04-000 BALL BEARING (B)
19 I CI2I.22362 UPPER LOOPER ROD ASSEMBLY
20 I CI2I.OE1O6 OILADJUSTING BAR
2r s css-5080212-Tp scREW r/t-44x2.0
22 2 Cr2t-24400 STOPPER
23 1 Crzl-23360 ITOWER LOOPER ROD ASSAMBLY (A)
2s I CB12l1-E04-000 BALL BEARING (B)
26 r Clr$10609 WASHER
27 1 CW7.2640310-KH WAVED WASruR 26,4X33.9 X 3.5
2E 1 CRG34735(}1.OO RTIBBERRING
29 I CI22-7I706 TERUST EOLDER
30 3 CSM-4050855 SCREW
31 | C1222-80103 oIL SnrrLI)
36 I Crl9-56307 EAI\'DWEEEL (B)
37 3 CCS$711242GSP SCREW rr/64-40X24.0

FOR DRIVE PULLtrY INTORMATION, PIJASE REFERNNCE DRAWING 4?OO.OOIO6.fi};
ITEM# LCB.0305.00025 Fr

om
 th

e 
lib

ra
ry

 o
f: 

D
ia

m
on

d 
N

ee
dl

e 
C

or
p



)

2.FRAME COMPONENTS (2)

i 6  |  t , a  l s
15 [ l-S/ r.-t

[;ao\e- 
i

fN
,,\Y

1

g-

2

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



2. FRAME COMPOI\EI\TS (2)

rrEM orY. PARTNUMBf,R pES9RIPTION

I
',

3
4

r2
l3
t4
l5
16
t 7
rE
t9
2l
7 t

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3 l
32
33
36
37
38
39
40
4l
42
43
44

I
I
I
4
I
.,

I
I
7

I
I
7

4
4
4
4
I
I

ct2z-10203
cRo-1952401-00
cB353Gs5fl)O0
cst|{-405r25ssP
c100-04109
cr1&05207
cTA-lE71602-RO
cs$,srr07rGsP
cwz-o850302-Ko
c8301&14I-HOA
cL23-42002
cs$'7090611-SL
clr$'03703
cwP-075157GSD
c'\ils-{fEz20IG'KP
cNsi66E04r0-sP
clr$'03919
cl1g)3885
cRo4742401-00
csDil-0081001-sD
cttF038r0
cTA-l25040GRO
crA-r70r107-Ro
c12t4,4907
clr&41350
ct2?-71904
cTA-[120t0+Ro
cr22-70}2
c123-45203
c12l-00301
csM40{0ts$sP
csM-104080l-sc
css-91512r0.TP
cr22-58000

UPPER COVER
RUBBERRING
OIL SIGHTWINDOW
scREw Msx r2.0
GROUND MARK
THREAD GUIDE, LARGE
RT]BBERPLUG
scREw rr/6+40x7.4
wAvED WASEER 8.5 X 12.5 X 0.3
WASHER
SAFETY PI,ATE BRACKET
scRnw 9rc4-40x6.r
SCREW STUD
WASHER 7.s X 19 X r.5
SPRING WASEER E.2 X T5 X 2
NUT 9/32-28
OIL RESEVOIR GASKET
OIL RESEVOIR ASSEMBLY
RUBBERRING
SCREW
OIL RESEVOIR
RUBBER PLUG 12.5 X 4.0
RUBBER PLUG
SAFETY PLATE
T.ILTER BASE ASSEMBLY
SHELTER PLATE
RI]BBERPLUG
UPPERVOCERGASKET
SIDE COVER
SIDE COVERGASKET
SCREW
scREw M4 X 0.7 X 8.0
scREw t5164-40 x ll.E
BUSB

I
I
1
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



l.FNAME COMPONENTS (1)

I

I

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



r. FRAME COLPONENTS (1)

II]EM OTY. PARTNUMBf,R DESCRTPTION

1 I CI21.05359 CLOTH PI.ATE ASSEMBLY
2 I CI2I-02752 CLOTH PLATE
3 I C115-OI3O1 ECCENTRIC BUSHING
4 1 cwz-0420350-KP DISC SPRTNG
s I ccs-040067r-sD TERUST HOLDf,R
6 | csM-8040302-TP SfT SCREW
'7 | cil9-4900s CL0TH BASE COVER
E l css-Er10410-1? scREw 11/64-40 X 3.5
9 r cMs-6110420-SP NUT 11/64-40

t0 1 css-6111440-sP scREw rl/6440 x 14.0
ll I cll&10207 SToPPER
t2 2 css-7110510-sP scRfw 11/64-40 x 5.0
13 3 css-4091015-sP scREw 9/64-40 X 10.0
14 I CTB.421O1 CLOTH PI.,ATE SSIDE COVER
15 2 cs$,4l2Ml$'sP ScRf,w 3/rG28 X 6.0
16 I CIX'.44503 FEED MECHANISM COVER
r7 r csM-1040801 scREw M4 X 0.7 X E.0
18 4 csM-40408sssP scREw
19 r cF1140-716000 SPRING
20 | cr22-s0601 GASKET
2t r c1t9-51100 covf,R
22 1 cl22-70500 GASKET
23 4 csM-4040855 SCREW
24 I C12I-02307 CHIP GUARD COVER' LEFT
26 2 css-711051GsP scREw 11/64-40 X 5.0
27 r Cr22-86803 cLoTE WASTE VOCER
2s r cs$2090s20-sl, scREw 9/6+40X5.0
30 r c12l-0lsl5 cLoTHWASTE STOPPER
31 1 CN$6090310-SN t{UT 9/6+40
s2 2 cs$3090610-sP scREw 916+44x6.0
s3 | cr2l-0r309 LOOPER COVER
34 I CTI8-O3OO4 LOOPER COVER HINGE PIN
3s I css-81r0410-TP SCRIW 11/64-40 X 3.s
36 I CT23.449O9 LOOPER COVER BRACKET
37 3 CSM-404r055-SP SCREW
38 I CI2I-03404 LOOPER COVERPRESSER SPRSTG
39 r CSM-40:|065$SP SCREW M4 X 6.0
40 1 css-7090s30-sP scREw 9164-40 X 4.s
4I T C12I.03206 LOOPER COVER PRESSER PLATE
42 T CT2I-OI4O8 GUIDE PI.ATE
,r3 1 css-7090610-sP scREw 916+4,0x6.0
45 1 CI18-02204 RUBBER P-LUG

l

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



PARTS LISTS

--l

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



4. CHECKING THE CARTRIDGE FILTER AND REPLACING IT

l. Af ter a long period of usage, cartridge filter O may become clogged
with dust.
If the machine is left in this state, the diny oil may fail to pass through
cartridge filter O , and the machine may wear out abnormally, or a
seizure may result.
* Cartridge tilter O should normally be checked once e very six

months, and cleaned or replaced accordingly.
2. How to inspect the cartridge filter and replaced it
I ) Remove first oil discharging screw @ .
2) Remove screws O , and lift top cover O just above until it comes off.
(Caution) lf top cover @ is shifted sideward, the oil amount

pointer bar and the cartridge filter may be damaged.
3) Remove cartridge t'ilter O and check it. tf the filter is found to be

abnormal, clean the relevanr components, or replace cartridge filter
o.

4) Re-insert cartridge fllter O into its proper position and return the
cover. Do not ibrset to out back the setscrews and tiehten them uo.

F-o
I

s)

I

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



2. CLEANING THE MACHINE HEAD

l) Ctear lint from inside the looper cover and the needle bar components about once or twice a day'

be soiled.
(c;;;;t Do not wipe the coated surface of the machine head with tacquer thinner'

lf not, oil may leak and the sewing material will

Doing so wil ldamage the coated surface'

3. CLEANINGTHE FILTER AND PUMPNET

I) To use the sewing machine for an extended period of time,

clean filter O and pump net G) periodically twice or three

times a year. If the filter and pump net are clogged with dusts'

etc., the machine components may be seized or worn out

exraordinarily. So, carefully check the filter and pump net'

2) If the lubricating oil in the machine is stained, change-the oil

also at the time of cleaning. Refer to "lll ' I ' LUBRICATION'
for how to change the oil.

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



MAINTENANCE.
MANUTENZIONE

1. KNIVES AND OVEREDGE WIDTH

* Height of the lower knife
Loosen"setscr.* 0 and adjust the height of lower knife (D so that its edge is flush

with the firoat Plate surface.
* Height of the uPPer knife
l-oor*"r.tr.r"ws O , and perform adjustment so that upper knife O overlaps lower

knife O 0.5 to I mm when the upper knife is at its lower point'

* Overedge width
Overedge widths of L6 through 6.4 mm are provided by changing the Pafis or by using

subclasi models. (The overedge width will be slightly larger than tbe knife cut width)

To change the overedge width:
I ) Loosening setscrew €), push lower knife O- to the left and fix it'

2i Loosen rJtr.r.* @ and move upper knife O as required, then fix it'

3i Lower rhe upper knife to its lowesi point and loosen setscrew €). Tigtrten setscrew

O when the lower knife comes in contact with the upper knife'

1Cautionl1. After the complet ion of adjustment,  make the knives cut a

thread to check for sharpness of the knives'

2 .Secure |y f i xpar tsw i thscrewsus ingacompara t ive |y |a rge
screwdriver or wrench since there is a danger that the operator

or any other person would be Iniured from a parts that come off.

* Resharpening the lower knife
When the lower knife has become dull, resharpen it as shown in the figure left.

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



NTAINTENANCE
OF SEWING HEAI.)

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



5. ADJUSTING THE PRESSURE

6. ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH

7. DIFFERENTIAL FEED MECHANISM

OF THE PRESSER FOOT
l) Adjust the pressure ofthe presser foot by loosening first nut (} and

turning presser foot adjust screw O .
When the adjust screw is tumed clockwise, the pressure will increase.
When it is turned counterclockwise, the pressure will decrease. After
the adjustment, be sure to turn nut @ without fail.

2) To open presser foot (o sideward, raise the needle to the highest
position of its stroke and lower presser bar lifting lever O .

r )

2)

Slowly turn rhe handwheel as you keep depressing pushbutton
(0, and you wil l f ind a point ar which the pushbutton goes in
farther.
With the above condirion maintained, align rhe desired scale
mark on the handwheel with mark O on the bett cover.
Reset the pushburton after serting the dial.

(Caution) Confirm that pushbutton O has returned to
its original position before starting works
since there is a danger that the machine
parts may be damaged or the operator or any
other person may be injured.

l) Loosen differential feed lock nut (O . Move lever O up for
stretching stitch or down for gathering stjtch.

J) When the differenrial feed adjusting lever is set ro graduarion S, the -'" machine will perform stretching with a differentjal feed ratio of
l:0.7. When rhe lever is set to graduarion 0, the differential feed rario
between the main feed dog and the differential feed dog will be l:1.

3) The maximum differential feed ratio for gathering is l:2. The
graduations beyond 0 are used as reference.
(It can be set to l:4 depending ont rhe adjustment of the internal
mechanism of rhe sewing machine. MO-3700)

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



2, CHECKING THE DIRECTION

3. ATTACHING NEEDLES

4. THREADING THE MACHINE

OF ROTATION
l) The correct direction ol'rhe sewing machine is clockwise.

Never allow the machine to rotate in the reverse direction.
t f  the machine ro lares counterc lockwise,  the o iJ  pump wi l l  fa i t  ro
function resulting in seizure.

Attach thq needles iccording to the following procedure:
1) Bring needle clamp O to the highest position.
2) Loosen needle clamp screw (O , and fully insert the needle inro rhe

needle clamp hole with the needle recess facing backwards as viewed
from the operator's side.

3) Tighten the needle clamp screw @ .

(Caution)
When using an untwisted
thread such as wooly
ny lon thread or  weak
th read ,  do  no t  w ind  i t
round the In termediate
thread guide.

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



1. LUBRICATION

l )  Remove  o i l cap  O  .
2) Pour Ne w Detiix Oil No. 2 into the oil reservoir.
3) Supply oil until rhe pointer bar almost reaches the upper red marker

line when oil gauge O is observed from the side.
(Caution) Be careful not to exceed the upper red marker l ine,

or else troubles due to excessive lubrication may
result.

4) Remove oil drain cap O when draining rhe oil reservoir.

(Caution)
Change oil when one month has passed atter the first set'up
of the sewing machine. Then, change oilevery six months.
. lf the pointer bar of the oil gauge comes down under the

lower marker  l ine when observ ing the-o l l  gauge f rom
sideward, supply oil.

. Apply two or three drops of oil to the needle bar and upper
looper guide when operating the machine for the first time
after set-up or after a long period of disuse.

,E
\.\

A

- l

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



J#
PREPARATIONAND

OPBRATION OF SBWING HEAD

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



CONTENTS

A.PREPARATIONANI}OPERATIONoFSEWINGHEAD

l .

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

LUBRICATION

CHECKING THE DIRECTION OF ROTATION

ATTACHING NEEDLES

THNEADING THE SEWING HEAI}

ADJUSTING PRESSURE OF PRESSERtrOOT

ADJUSTING THE STITCH LENGTH

DIFTERENTIAL FEED MECEANISM

I

2

,

2

3

3

3

B. MAINTENANCE OF SEWING HEAI)

KNIVES AND OVEREDGE WIDTH 5

CLEANING TEE SEWING HEAD 6

CLEANNG TEE FILTER AND PUMT EEAD 6

CHECKINC TEE CARTRIDGE FILTER AND REPLACING 7

l .

2.

3.

4.

C. PART LISTS

1.

2.

3.

4.

l.

6.

'|

8.

9.

r0.

l l .

12.

FRAME COMPONENTS (1) lo

FRALE COMPONENTS (2) 12

CRANKSHAFTCOMPONENTS 14

NEEDLE DRTVING SHAFT COMPiONENTS 16

FEED MECHAMSM COMPONENTS (l) 18

FAED MECHANISM COMFONENTS (2) 20

UPPERSPREADER&LOWERLOOPERCOMPONENTS 22

PRESSERF0OT COMPONENTS (1) 24

PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS (2) 26

UPPERKNIFE COMPOITENTS 27

LOWERKNIFE COMFONENTS 2t

LTIBRICATION MECEANISM COMPONENTS 30

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p



1 Z LUBRICATION MECI{ANISM COMPONENTS

---'l
I
I
I

l-. t

I
t

Fr
om

 th
e 

lib
ra

ry
 o

f: 
D

ia
m

on
d 

N
ee

dl
e 

C
or

p




